

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/20/2020 2:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Case No: 98365-8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management, Alice Tawresey, Robert Day, Bainbridge Shoreline Homeowners, Dick Haugan, Linda Young, Don Flora, John Rosling, Bainbridge Defense Fund, and Point Monroe Lagoon Home Owners Association, Inc.,
Petitioners,

v.

City of Bainbridge Island, Washington State Department of Ecology, Environmental Land Use Hearing Office, and Growth Management Hearings Board Central Puget Sound Region,
Respondents,

and

Kitsap County Association of Realtors®,
Intervenor Below.

On appeal of an order of the Kitsap County Superior Court,
the Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett, Case No. 15-2-00904-6

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

RICHARD M. STEPHENS
WSBA #21776
Stephens & Klinge, LLP
601 108th Avenue NE, Suite 1900
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 429-2532

BRIAN T. HODGES
WSBA #31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 South King Street, Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Attorneys for Petitioners PRSM, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

CORRECTION TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS
OF STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW..... 6

II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE CONFUSION
REGARDING THE TRIAL COURT’S JURISDICTION..... 10

III. THE LOWER COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT EVIDENCE IS
NOT NEEDED TO SUPPORT FACIAL CLAIMS CONFLICTS
WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 12

IV. RESPONDENTS MISSTATE THE GROUNDS FOR
ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE 15

 A. Property Related Testimony 16

 B. Free Speech Testimony 18

 C. Vagueness Testimony 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. City of Tulsa, Okla.</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13, 16
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298, 73 S. Ct. 307, 97 L. Ed. 2d 337 (1953).....	1, 7
<i>Animal Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>modified</i> , 867 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	15, 19
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386, 107 S. Ct. 2425, 96 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1987).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156, 118 S. Ct. 523, 139 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1997).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443, 192 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2015).....	13
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	16
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 99 S. Ct. 675, 58 L. Ed. 2d 596 (1979).....	19
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Higgins v. Salewsky</i> , 17 Wn. App. 207, 562 P.2d 655 (1977)	4
<i>James v. County of Kitsap</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987).....	13
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479, 111 S. Ct. 888, 112 L. Ed. 2d 1005 (1991).....	1, 8–10, 15

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1974).....	13
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	11
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 185 Wn.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016).....	12
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 172, 274 P.3d 1040 (2012).....	9
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty., Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731, 20 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1968).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992).....	13
<i>Responsible Urban Growth Grp. v. City of Kent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 376, 868 P.2d 861 (1994).....	3
<i>San Francisco Bay Conservation & Dev. Comm'n v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 16-CV-05420-RS(JCS), 2018 WL 3846002 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2018).....	15
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1084, 146 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2000).....	1, 7, 12
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 94 S. Ct. 2727, 41 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974).....	18
<i>Stafne v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012).....	9–11
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	6
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	5, 18, 20
<i>In re Third Lake Washington Bridge by City of Seattle</i> , 82 Wn.2d 280, 510 P.2d 216 (1973).....	10–11
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 897 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	9

<i>Washington Trucking Associations v. State Employment</i> <i>Sec. Dep't,</i> 188 Wn.2d 198, 393 P.3d 761 (2017).....	2, 14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 108 S. Ct. 2047, 100 L. Ed. 2d 632 (1988).....	3
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974).....	6
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	7
<i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State</i> <i>Gambling Comm'n,</i> 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	11
Statutes	
RCW 34.05.001	7
RCW 34.05.020	7
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	2, 6
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)	9
Constitution	
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	10, 12
Rules of Court	
RAP 13.4(b)	1
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	6, 10
Other Authorities	
2 F. Cooper, <i>State Administrative Law</i> (1965)	11
<i>Washington Trucking Associations v. State Employment</i> <i>Sec. Dep't</i> , Supplemental Brief of Petitioners, No. 93079-1 (Dec. 2, 2016)	14
